Form PTO-1595 REC (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	577420
Tab Settings	
.0. / \ 2	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Steven S. Crooks	Name:CERNER CORPORATION
Christopher S. Finn	Internal Address:
David P. McCallie, Jr.	20
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
✓ Assignment	
	Street Address: 2800 Rockcreek Parkway
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
	City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64117
Execution Date: 10/03/2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	(79567
If this document is being filed together with a new app	lication, the execution date of the application is: 10/03/2003
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Scott B. Strohm	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Shook, Hardy & Bacon LLP	☑ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1200 Main Street	o. Doposit docodnit nambor.
One Kansas City Place	19-2112
City: Kansas City State: MO Zip: 64105-2122	
	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
	2
Jean M. Dickman, Reg. No. 48,538	pan M. Dicker 10/06/2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
l	ver sheet, attachments, and documents:
Mail documents to be recorded wi	th required cover sheet information to:
	k Trademarks, Box Assignments on, D.C. 20231

10/10/2003 MDANTE1 00000073 10679567

02 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 014589 FRAME: 0043

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven S. Crooks, of 6720 N. Euclid Avenue, Clay County,

Gladstone, Missouri 64118, and Christopher S. Finn, of 1224 Huntington Drive, Clay County,

Liberty, Missouri 64068, and David P. McCallie, Jr., of 6301 W. 181st Street, Johnson County,

Stilwell, Kansas 66085, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

AUTOMATED ORDER ENTRY SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, CERNER CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under the

laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal place of business at 2800 Rockcreek

Parkway, Kansas City, Missouri 64117, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said

invention, said application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said

invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we,

STEVEN S. CROOKS, CHRISTOPHER S. FINN, and DAVID P. MCCALLIE, JR., have sold,

assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said CERNER

CORPORATION the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and

under said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed

by us on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;

in, to and under said application; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and

continuations of said application; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States

of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions and continuations; in, to

and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America; in, to and

1

PATENT REEL: 014589 FRAME: 0044 under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America; in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed applications; in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by said CERNER CORPORATION for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

EXECUTED this 3d day of October, 2003.

Steven S. Crooks

STATE OF MISSOURI

: ss.

COUNTY OF CLAY

Before me personally appeared STEVEN S. CROOKS, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL

My Commission Expires:

6-4-2004

JENAE L. MILLER

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MISSOURI COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 4, 2004

EXECUTED th	nis 3'd day of October, 2003.
	Christopher S. Finn
STATE OF MISSOURI	: :
COUNTY OF CLAY	; SS.
person described in, and who	sonally appeared CHRISTOPHER S. FINN to me known to be the executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to e for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year
	Jona & Miller
SEAL	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	JENAE L. MILLER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MISSOURI COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 4, 2004
EXECUTED this 3°d day of October, 2003. David PMc Calling.	
STATE OF MISSOURI	David P. McCallie, Jr.
COUNTY OF CLAY	: SS. :
the person described in, and v	sonally appeared DAVID P. MCCALLIE, JR. to me known to be who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged me for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year
	Notary Public
SEAL	
	JENAE L. MILLER

RECORDED: 10/06/2003

COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 4, 2004

3

1315350v1